
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/034697-2024 

Contract

RMBC - JP - Supply, Installation, Maintenance of Bus
Shelters Including Advertising 

Runnymede Borough Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-034697

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-047123  

Published 25 October 2024, 2:46pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Runnymede Borough Council

Civic Centre, Station Road

Addlestone

KT15 2AH

Contact

James Patterson

Email

james.patterson@runnymede.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/034697-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/034697-2024
mailto:james.patterson@runnymede.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.runnymede.gov.uk

Buyer's address

www.sesharedservices.org.uk/esourcing

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

Environment

http://www.runnymede.gov.uk
http://www.sesharedservices.org.uk/esourcing


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

RMBC - JP - Supply, Installation, Maintenance of Bus Shelters Including Advertising 

Reference number

RMBC - 037812

II.1.2) Main CPV code

79340000 - Advertising and marketing services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Runnymede Borough Council (RBC) is seeking to engage a suitably qualified and
experienced Service Provider for the provision, installation, and maintenance of bus shelters
within the Borough of Runnymede for an initial period of 10 years, with 2 x optional
extensions of 1x3 years and 1x2 years. Advertising on the bus shelters is to be included with
provision of income generation for the Council from advertising sales.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £4,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

44212321 - Bus shelters



Page 4 to 7

22462000 - Advertising material

45213315 - Bus-stop shelter construction work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ25 - West Surrey

Main site or place of performance

In and around Runnymede

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Runnymede Borough Council (RBC) is seeking to engage a suitably qualified and
experienced Service Provider for the provision, installation, and maintenance of bus shelters
within the Borough of Runnymede for an initial period of 10 years, with 2 x optional
extensions of 1x3 years and 1x2 years. Advertising on the bus shelters is to be included with
provision of income generation for the Council from advertising sales.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 30

Price - Weighting: 70 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-018909

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

TBC

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

27 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

/Notice/018909-2024


Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Clear Channel UK Ltd  

33 Golden Square, London

London

W1F 9JT

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

National registration number

950526

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £4,000,000

Lowest offer: £4,000,000 / Highest offer: £4,500,000 taken into consideration



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Court of Justice

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-16T01:37:35+0100
	TCPDF




